Weighted average diluted common shares outstanding  29,485,271  31,805,569  30,679,660  31,776,901

NYSE:BLD February 25, 2025 topbuild.com

TopBuild Corp.
Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to Net Income (Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Three Months Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31,
2024 2023 2024 2023

Net income, as reported $  150,540 $  146,382 $  622,602 $  614,254
Adjustments to arrive at EBITDA, as adjusted:

Interest expense and other, net  14,729  10,458  45,555  53,342
Income tax expense  52,181  47,960  218,186  211,229
Depreciation and amortization  35,714  34,662  140,491  132,878
Share-based compensation  3,174  4,757  16,579  15,836
Rationalization charges  80  41  73  1,923
Acquisition related costs  1,607  7,381  8,109  19,698
Acquisition termination fee  -  -  23,000  -

EBITDA, as adjusted $  258,025 $  251,641 $  1,074,595 $  1,049,160

Proforma acquisition EBITDA (a)  11,395
Proforma TTM EBITDA, as adjusted $  1,085,990

(a) Represents the trailing twelve months proforma impact of acquisitions completed in 2024.

NYSE:BLD February 25, 2025 topbuild.com

TopBuild Corp.
Acquisition Adjusted Net Sales (Unaudited)
(in thousands)

2024 Year Ended
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4   December 31, 2024

Net sales $  1,278,717 $  1,365,612 $  1,373,268 $  1,312,206 $  5,329,803
Acquisitions proforma adjustment †  35,308  22,616  13,363  8,762  80,049
Net sales, acquisition adjusted $  1,314,025 $  1,388,228 $  1,386,631 $  1,320,968 $  5,409,852

† Trailing 12 months sales have been adjusted for the pro forma effect of acquired branches

NYSE:BLD February 25, 2025 topbuild.com

TopBuild Corp.
2025 Estimated Adjusted EBITDA Range (Unaudited)
(in millions)

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2025
Low High

Estimated net income, as reported $  519.0 $  640.0
Adjustments to arrive at estimated EBITDA, as adjusted:

Interest expense and other, net  55.0  49.0
Income tax expense  182.0  225.0
Depreciation and amortization  148.0  143.0
Share-based compensation  20.0  17.0
Acquisition related costs & rationalization charges  1.0  1.0

Estimated EBITDA, as adjusted $  925.0 $  1,075.0